Sophisticate logistics domain using 5G (starts joint study with KDDI)

Realize “safe/secure” “streamlined” “optimized” logistic space using next-generation
high-speed communication/image recognition technologies

・Check health condition and movement in real time with AI’s activity

recognition to establish safe and comfortable workplace for workers

・Use multiple devices including high-definition cameras and wearable

devices to realize optimized and streamlined operation in warehouse

through optimum allocation of workers

・Increase speed and achieve labor-saving in various inspections by

using image recognition technologies and AI

<Term: November 2019 – October 2020>

✔Verify basic technology using KDDI’s business

development base “KDDI DIGITAL GATE”

✔Establish 5G environment for HTS’s assets in Tokyo area

and conduct various verification experiments in actual place

0.1 million

© Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. 2019. All Rights Reserved. 17

Supplementary Material
Impact of Adopting IFRS 16,

Financial Position, Cash Flows, etc.

© Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. 2019. All Rights Reserved. 18

【Before adoption

  of IFRS16】

1H of FY2019

influent

amount

【After adoption

  of IFRS16】

1H of FY2019

Total assets (100 million yen) 6,111 2,669 8,780
Total equity attributable to

stockholders of the parent company
(100 million yen) 2,287 -12 2,275

Revenues (100 million yen) 3,412 -5 3,408

Adjusted Operating Income (100 million yen) 152 13 165

Net income attributable to

stockholders of the parent company
(100 million yen) 121 -12 109

Return on equity (ROE)  (％) 10.7* -1.0 9.7*

Return on assets (ROA)  (％) 3.9* -1.4 2.5*

Impact of Adopting IFRS 16 “Leases”

＊: Annualized rate.

© Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. 2019. All Rights Reserved. 19

Supplementary Material
(Financial Position：Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position)

(Unit：100 million yen)

FY2018

As of Mar. 31, 2019 As of Sep. 30, 2019 Y o Y

(Assets)

Current assets 2,587 2,524 -62

Non-current assets 3,539 6,255 2,716

Total 6,125 8,780 2,654

(Liabilities)

Current liabilities 1,225 1,598 373

Non-current liabilities 2,611 4,842 2,231

Total 3,836 6,440 2,604

(Equity)

Equity attributable to stockholders

of the parent company
2,223 2,275 51

Non-controlling interests 66 65 -1

Total 2,289 2,340 50

Total liabilities and equity 6,125 8,780 2,654

FY2019

© Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. 2019. All Rights Reserved. 20

(Unit：100 million yen)

Supplementary Material
(Cash Flows：

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows)

© Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. 2019. All Rights Reserved. 21

(Unit: 100 million yen, ( ): composition ratio (%))

*1. ○ indicates total equity attributable to stockholders of the parent company ratio(％). *2. Annualized rate.

Financial Indicators etc.

Supplementary Material
(Major Financial Indicator ・

Major Operating Expenses)

Major Operating Expenses

% change change

Subcontract Expenses (51.0) 1,795.7 (49.3) 1,679.6 94% -116.1